
CITY OF ROCKVILLE 
        

 
 

Planning/Zoning Commission Meeting Com
 

Tuesday, December 13, 2016 - 6:00 p.m. 
 

City Hall - 229 Broadway Street East 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

1. ROLL CALL     
        
2. APPROVAL of AGENDA/AMENDMENTS 

 
3. APPROVAL OF NOVEMBER 15, 2016 MEETING MINUTES 

 
4. PUBLIC HEARING MIMBACH VARIANCE REQUEST 

 
5. PUBLIC HEARING JEFF’S AUTO BODY SIGN VARIANCE  

 
6. PUBLIC HEARING ZONING AMENDMENTS - accessory structures 

exceeding 120SF TO STATE 200SF & All Accessory Structures under 200SF 
needs a site plan approval 

 
AND:  Storm water management Impervious Surface 

 
7. OTHER BUSINESS 

 
a) Planning Commission Applications 

 
b) Next Meeting January 10, 2017, 6:00 p.m. 
 

8. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*This agenda has been prepared to provide information regarding an upcoming meeting of the Rockville City Planning 
Commission.  This document does not claim to be complete and is subject to change. 



December 13, 2016    STAFF REPORT 
 
 
Rockville Planning Commission; City Council 
 
 
Re: Variance Request(s) 
 
 Owner:  Kathleen Mimbach 
 
 Property Address: 21567 Agate Beach Road 

 
Legal Description: Parcel ID# 76.41800.0010 – N2 lot 10 and FR.14A of Govt Lot 2 ADJ 
to said lot old #28.17224.000, Lot 10 of First Add to Agate Beach, Section-Township-
Range 28-123-029 
 
 
Zoning District: R-1 Single Family Residential 

 
Variance(s) Requested:  
 

1. An after-the-fact Variance to setback requirement of a non-conforming lot in an R-1 
District 

 
Section 17, Subsection 6, 5 Setbacks, 
 
B. Side Yard Setback. The side yard setback must be at least ten 
(10) feet, except that the side yard setback on corner lots must be 
at least fifteen (15) feet. 
 
 
 
Relevant Information: 
 

1. This property is located in the Grand Lake Shoreland District 
2. Variance of 3.1 feet on the West end of new addition and 3.5 feet on the East end. 
3. 20 notices of public hearing were sent out. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Approve 
 
 
Submitted by: 
Martin M. Bode 
Zoning Administrator 
 
 
 
Var – Kathleen Mimbach setback 2016 



Findings of Fact: The following findings of fact are presented by Staff for consideration by 
the Planning Commission:  

 

1) Current Zoning:  
a. Subject Property: R-1 Single Family Residential District. Shoreland Overlay 

District. 
b. Surrounding Properties: R-1 Single Family Residential District (north and south); 

A-40 Agricultural District to the east (wetland).  
 

2) Current Land Use:  
a. Subject Property: Low density residential, detached single family dwelling. 
b. Surrounding Properties: Low density residential, detached single family dwellings 

to the north and south. Agricultural (wetland) to the east. Grand Lake is to the 
west. 

 
3) Lot size: The parcel is an interior lot fifty (50) feet in width and approximately 320 feet 

in depth equating to a lot size of approximately 16,000 sf. The property immediately 
south is a similarly shaped residential parcel. The parcel was created decades ago and 
precedes consolidation and the institution of zoning standards.  
 

4) Natural Features: This is a riparian parcel on Grand Lake.  
 

5) Required considerations. Section 30, Subd. 2 of the Rockville Zoning Ordinance requires 
consideration of the following when reviewing variance requests: 
 

a. Unique Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or 
conditions applying to the property in question as to the intended use of the 
property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district 
as follows: 

i. The parcel was created prior to consolidation of the township and the City.  
ii. The parcel was created prior to the existence of land use regulations. 

iii. The parcel was developed as a single family detached dwelling nearly 70 
years ago. 

iv. The original dwelling is not positioned on the property perpendicular to 
the front lot line, rather it is askew from being parallel with the side lot 
lines.  

v. The original dwelling was found to be in disrepair and in need of updating. 
vi. When the dwelling was updated it was expanded 13.8 feet to the east into 

the front yard (toward Agate Beach Road).  
vii. The dwelling expansion extended the original setback line.    

viii. The City approved a site plan acting in good faith the original setbacks 
were adequate. 



ix. After repairs were completed it was determined the original footprint of 
the dwelling encroached into side yard setbacks required under Section 17, 
Subd. 6 of the Zoning Ordinance (ten feet is required).  

x. The extent of encroachment is limited to an area 13.8 feet in length with a 
depth ranging from 3.1 feet (west) to 3.5 feet (east). 

xi. Since the construction has been completed, in good faith, while it appears 
physically possible to meet the required setback (reconstructing the 
expansion and offsetting the expansion from the existing side building 
wall), doing so will involve additional cost, disruption within the 
shoreland overlay, and disturbance of additional soil area.   
 

b. Reasonable use of the property. The requested variance is reasonable in that the 
front, side (south), and rear required setbacks are met. The parcel, which was 
created prior to modern zoning standards, is by today’s standards a narrow and 
deep lot. The variance is of limited area. The limited area of the variance, the fact 
the site plan was approved by the City (acting in good faith), and the significant 
costs for remedying the encroachment are evidence the variance is reasonable.  

c. Not merely economic. Cost or expense saving is not the sole rationale for the 
variance. The existing parcel is narrow and deep in shape. In addition, the original 
dwelling is placed unusually on the parcel and not perpendicular to the road or 
parallel to the side property line. The City, operating in good faith, previously 
approved a site plan and construction has been completed. This is an ‘after the 
fact’ variance.  

d. Neighborhood Character Maintained. The variance does not alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood as the use is consistent with single family dwellings 
on riparian lots adjacent to Grand Lake. The variance is for a performance 
standard and not for the use of the property. 

e. Spirit of Zoning Ordinance and Comprehensive Plan Retained. Planned and 
existing land use are consistent with continued low density residential use. 
Comprehensive Plan. Providing for continued low density residential use is fitting 
with the residential character of the existing built environment.  






















































































































